Ransburg
IMPORTANT:  Before using this equipment,
carefully read SAFETY PRECAUTIONS, starting
on page 1, and all instructions in this manual.
Keep this Service Manual for future reference.
SERVICE MANUAL
LN-9255-06.2
(Replaces LN-9255-06.1)

SETUP PROCEDURE
Note:  Refer to MMA-303 Service Manual for all
parts and part number identifications.
1.  Ensure that ground connections, cart  ground,
and applicator ground are made to a true earth
ground.
INSTALLATION
2. Provide air filtration to the manifold that has the
capability of passing 136 SCFM with particulate
removal of .3 to .6 micron particle size (bearing
air filtration is provided with the stand).
3. Provide a minimum 3/4-inch ID air line to the
filter at the manifold inlet. A minimum of 100 psig
pressure is required at the manifold inlet.
4. Install water supply line and air pressure line
to the pressure pot.
6. Plug the unit into a suitable 110/120V outlet.
INITIAL TEST SETTINGS
1. High voltage is off unless instructed to turn on.
Main power off.
2. Fluid enable off (toggle switch lever in the down
position).
3. Attach the applicator to the Test Stand bracket
with three (3) M10 screws (78268-00).
4. Connect tubing from the Test Stand to the ap-
plicator as labeled.
5. Supply 100 psig air pressure to the stand, refer-
ence supply air gage on panel.  If required, adjust
air input regulator attached to stand.
6. Set speed select to 00.
7. Adjust bearing air regulator to 90 psig minimum.
5. Fill the pressure pot liner with approximately
one (1) gallon of either de-ionized or distilled
water.
N O T E
�� When opening dump valve for any
test, hold tubing securely by hand or
clamp to prevent whipping.
MMA-303 Test Station - Installation
9 LN-9255-06.2
�� If true earth ground is not made, injury to
personnel or serious damage may occur to
the equipment.
�� Ensure ALL items in the test area are
grounded.  Insure there are NO open contain-
ers of flammable materials in the test area.
W A R N I N G!
�� NEVER use solvent as a test fluid for this
device!
�� Using any material OTHER than distilled
water or de-ionized water may cause fire dur-
ing the test.  Use only distilled water or de-
ionized to test the applicator.
W A R N I N G!
Ransburg MMA-303 Test Station - Installation
10
Figure  2:  MMA-303 Assembly
LN-9255-06.2
RansburgMMA-303 Test Station - Installation
11
1	 Table C - “C”	 Shroud/Shaping Air Ring	 1
2	 Table A - “A”	 Assembly, Bell	 1
3	 A11081-00	 Turbine Assembly	 1
4	 Table C - “F”	 O-Ring, Solvent Proof	 6
5	 Table C - “G”	 O-Ring, Encapsulated	 1
6	 Table C - “H”	 High Voltage Ring	 1
7	 Table C - “D”	 Shaping Air Manifold Assembly (Indirect Charge)	 1
8	 Table C - “I”	 Electrode Assembly	 6
9	 Table C - “E”	 Turbine Retaining Ring	 1
10	 A11531-00	 Assembly, Fiber Optic Transmitter	 1
11	 78278-00	 Nut, Fiber Optic, Tensioning	 1
12	 A11554-00	 Mounting, Manifold Assembly	 1
13	 A11558-00	 Atomizer Body Assembly	 1